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The Independent Review of Adult 
Disability Payment has started. 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 
This review is looking at how well 
Adult Disability Payment has 
worked since it was launched in 
2022. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The review will make 
recommendations on how Adult 
Disability Payment can improve. 
 
 
 

 
 
 



The independent review of Adult 
Disability Payment will look at 
research and examples of how the 
system works. 

The review will use that information 
to make recommendations on how 
to ensure Adult Disability Payment 
continues to work for disabled 
people. 

The recommendations the review 
will make will use a human rights-
based approach.  



 
 
 

 
 
The review is separate from the 
Scottish Government. It is being 
run by a Chair called Edel Harris.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
She is responsible for conducting 
the review in an inclusive way. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The Scottish Government is 
responsible for making sure the 
review has enough resources to 
do its job. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
The independent review of Adult Disability Payment will 
make recommendations about: 
 

 
 
The rules about who can get 
Adult Disability Payment, and 
how those rules work for people 
whose conditions change a lot. 
 
 

 
 

What it’s like to apply for Adult 
Disability Payment, including: 
• What it’s like to have 

someone ask you for more 
information as part of applying for 
Adult Disability Payment. 
• What it’s like to challenge a 

decision if you think the decision 
you get is wrong. 

 
 
 
Whether the people who ask you 
for more information on your 
application have enough 
guidance to make decisions in 
ways that respect your human 
rights. 

 



 
The independent review of Adult Disability Payment will 
not make recommendations about: 

 
 
 
What Adult Disability Payment is for 
and if the payments are enough to 
live on. 
 
 

 
 
 
Changes to other benefits, like Child 
Disability Payment or Pension Age 
Disability Payment. 
 
 
 
 
 
Other kinds of mobility support like 
grants for mobility equipment like 
scooters or cars. 
 
 
 
 
 
Having someone different to Social 
Security Scotland deliver Adult 
Disability Payment. 



 
 
 

 
The Chair will give a report by July 
2025. The report will be published so 
everyone can read it. 
 
 

 
 
 
The report will have 
recommendations on how Adult 
Disability Payment could work better 
for disabled people. 
 

 
 

 
 
The Scottish Government will 
respond to the report by January 
2026. They will think about each 
recommendation the Chair makes. 



© Crown copyright 2024

Copyright images © Photosymbols

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 
where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National 
Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to 
obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at www.gov.scot 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

The Scottish Government
St Andrew’s House
Edinburgh
EH1 3DG

ISBN: 978-1-83601-080-7 (web only)

Published by The Scottish Government, March 2024

Produced for The Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland, 21 Tennant Street, Edinburgh EH6 5NA
PPDAS1436506 (03/24)

w w w . g o v . s c o t

http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:psi%40nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.gov.scot
http://www.gov.scot



